

ITEM NO.301

COURT NO.5

SECTION XIV

## S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A

## RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

I.A. Nos.22 &amp; 36 in C.A. No.3769/1996

BUFFALO TRADERS WELFARE ASSON.

Appellant (s)

VERSUS

U O I &amp; ORS

Respondent(s)

( for intervention and directions and office report)

Date: 23/03/2006 This Appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ASHOK BHAN

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.B. SINHA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.K. MATHUR

For UOI

(Min. of Urban

Development)

Mr. Devadatt Kamat, Adv.

Mr. T.S. Doabia, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Manpreet Singh Doabia, Adv.

Mr. Jagjit Singh Chhabra, Adv.

Mrs. Anil Katiyar, Adv.

Mr. K.C. Dua, Adv.

For M.C.D.

Ms. Amita Gupta, Adv.

Ms. Binu Tamta, Adv.

Mr. Hardeep Singh Anand, Adv.

Ms. Chitra Markandaya, Adv.

Mr. Vishny B. Saharya, Adv. for  
M/s Saharya & Co.

Mr. S.A. Syed, Adv.

Mr. M.C. Mehta, Adv.

for CPCB

Mr. Vijay Panjwani, Adv.

Mr. Goodwill Indeevar, Adv.

2

Mr. K.R. Rajasekaran Pillai, Adv.

Mr. Shrish Kumar Misra, Adv.

Mr. Ashok K. Srivastava, Adv.

Mr. Rajan Narain, Adv.

Mr. Prashant Chaudhary, Adv.

For U.P. State

Ms. Savitri Pandey, Adv.

Mr. Kamendra Mishra, Adv.

Mr. Rajeev Kumar Dubey, Adv.

Mr. Mohd. Tahir Siddiqui, Adv.

Buffalo Traders

Mr. Rohit Alex, Adv.

Assn.

Mr. Rajeev Mishra, Adv. for

Mr. P.H. Parekh, Adv.

Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Ashok Kumar Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Ashok K. Mahajan, Adv.

Mr. Irshad Ahmad, Adv.

Mrs. Lalita Kaushik, Adv.

Mrs. Rekha Palli, Adv.

National Capital Region Planning Board  
Mrs. Sheil Mohini Sethi, Adv.

Mr. V.K.Tankha, Sr. Adv.

M. Rohan Thawani, Adv.

Mr. Prashant Kumar, Adv.

Delhi Govt.  
Mrs. Rekha Pandey, Adv.  
Mrs. Anil Katiyar, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

I.A. No.22

Counsel for the MCD states that a cheque for Rs.19,78,00,000.00 was handed over to the contractor on 22nd March, 2006. Counsel appearing for the contractor

3

accepts that he has received the aforesaid cheque for Rs.19,78,00,000.00. The contractor has received a total sum of Rs. 70 crores towards the total work till date.

Counsel appearing for the contractor undertakes to renew/revalidate the bank guarantee within ten days from today.

Counsel for the MCD is directed to finalise the bills already submitted by the contractor towards the arrears of all works, if not done already, within two weeks from today. Counsel for the MCD is further directed to place the order for the third part after

finalising the rate/price within the next two weeks so that the project can be completed in time.

In the meantime, we direct the MCD as well as the contractor to immediately start with Civil, Electrical, Mechanical construction as also the Effluent Treatment Plant for installation of the plant which, as per counsel appearing for the contractor, has already been despatched on 19.3.2006 by M/s Banss International, Germany and which is likely to be received in India by 10.4.2006.

To come up on 20.4.2006 at 10.30 A.M.

I.A. No. 36

We are not inclined to pass any order at this stage regarding the increase of capacity with regard to the construction of the modernized Abattoir because it would result in further delay in putting up the plant

4

as per sanctioned plan.

I.A. No. 36 is dismissed. However, after the completion of this plant, the applicant may move a fresh application, if so advised, which shall be considered at that time on its own merits.

(Parveen Kr. Chawla)

(Kanwal Singh)

Court Master

Court Master